
Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 14th May, 2019 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2 April 2019  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Social Prescribing  (Pages 7 - 60)

5. The issue of Period Poverty and how it can best be 
addressed  

(Pages 61 - 64)

6. Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group  (Pages 65 - 74)

7. Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2018/19  

(Pages 75 - 96)

8. Urgent Business  

An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



9. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on Tuesday 2 July 2019 at 10.30am at County 
Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 2nd April, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair)

County Councillors

J Burrows
N Hennessy
S Holgate
H Khan
S C Morris

E Nash
M Pattison
E Pope
C Towneley

Co-opted members

Councillor Margaret Brindle, (Burnley Borough 
Council)
Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council)
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council)
Councillor G Hodson, (West Lancashire Borough 
Council)
Councillor Alistair Morwood, (Chorley Borough 
Council)

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillors Gina Dowding and Charles 
Edwards and Councillors Barbara Ashworth, Rossendale Council, Glen Harrison, 
Hyndburn Borough Council, Colin Hartley, Lancaster City Council, Julie 
Robinson, Wyre Council, Matthew Tomlinson, South Ribble Borough Council and 
Viv Willder, Fylde Council.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 February 2019

In response to a request the Chair agreed to write to NHS colleagues regarding 
the Lancashire and South Cumbria Transforming Care Partnership Update 
presented at the Health Scrutiny Committee held on 11 December 2018. 
The chair would ask for a response to unanswered questions raised, as the clerk 
had been unsuccessful in securing a reply. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 5 February 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Housing with Care and Support Strategy 2018 - 2025

The Chair welcomed Lancashire County Council officers: Joanne Reed, Head of 
Service for Policy, Information & Commissioning (Live Well), Craig Frost, Policy, 
Information and Commissioning Manager (Age Well) and Julie Dockerty, Policy, 
Information and Commissioning Senior Manager.

The report presented provided an update on the implementation of the county 
council's Housing with Care and Support Strategy for 2018 – 2025.
The Committee provided feedback regarding the draft Strategy, as presented and 
sought further clarification as follows:

 Members commented that the key investigations from the consultation 
centred on working with developers and service providers, rather than 
meaningful engagement with families. The consultation responses showed 
that only 21% of feedback on the draft strategy was from family members, 
members of the public or unspecified, meani
[...]
e prioritised according to need rather than aiming for an additional 
one per district. The report indicated that some districts already had some 
units in existence or were being developed, when others had none. Officers 
clarified that the county council was undertaking a needs analysis at both 
district and neighbourhood level to determine the number of care schemes 
required, in terms of risk and need according to health and social care data. 
The county council also needed to consider what land opportunities were 
available in the districts. The aim of one unit per district was a starting point 
and the additional needs analysis would highlight where more were needed.

 Members requested that data detailing estimated numbers of units needed 
compared to the number already in existence or under development, be 
provided for the supported places for young adults with disabilities.

 Members expressed concern that the data indicated that currently only 16.5% 
of need for older adult care units had been met and suggested that county 
council work with planning authorities (district councils) to ensure housing 
developers were required to provide a percentage of supported housing. In 
response to a question it was clarified that the flat scheme for younger adults 
with disabilities largely consisted of renovating existing buildings. Members 
commented that district councils need to be more involved at the planning 
stage and suggested including district council members on the Transfer and 
Challenge group.

 Members asked how supporting services peripheral to the strategy, e.g. public 
transport, would be considered as part of the strategy. It was confirmed that 
access to facilities, either on site or close by would be built into the 
specifications to mitigate the risk of isolation.

In response to further questions it was confirmed that:

 Work was being undertaken to identify the population profile per district. The 
county council had secured consultants from t
[...]

Executive of Fylde Council and Lancashire County Council Officer Andrea Smith, 
Public Health Specialist. 

The report presented provided an update on the NHS Healthy New Towns 
Programme, its inception and up to date position, as well as an overview on the 
proposed Whyndyke Garden Village Healthy New Town in the Fylde district and 
the development of Homes for Life Long Living.

In response to questions it was confirmed that:

 Currently there were no elected members or health representatives from NHS 
Foundation Trusts on the Board, however this could be considered at the 
annual review of membership.  The board did link in with NHS providers and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups and representatives were involved and 
attended meetings depending on the relevance of the discussion to their 
expertise.

 Five expressions of interest had been received from developers and all were 
aware of the inclusion of the ten healthy living principles in the Section 106 
agreement and the additional implications of the project as outlined in the 
report.

 Members stated that initiatives such as community park runs and working to 
increase physical activity in schools were already in place across the county 

Page 4



and questioned whether this would be encouraged within the project. This 
was an NHS initiative and the Board would work with developers to design the 
area and use the environment to support healthy and sustainable methods of 
travel. Health initiatives would be piloted to engage the community.

 With regards to timings, the design and infrastructure would be finalised with 
the developer once this was announced. Additional grants for an early 
community facility would also be discussed at this stage to promote 
community cohesion from the beginning. 

 The current plan was for 1450 properties to home in the region of 3,500-3,700 
people. However this could increase as there was some adjacent commercial 
land that may not be required for its original intended purpose.

 During initial planning, the Board had looked at best practice and learning 
points from other similar successful and unsuccessful preceding projects. The 
key learning point was influencing behaviour change in terms of self-care of 
physical, mental and spiritual wellbeing. The programme aimed to improve 
attitudes, behaviours and lifestyle in terms of health, including the use of 
digital resources. 

 Environmentally sound innovations were also included in the principals of the 
Section 106 agreement for both the properties and the public infrastructure. 
Homes for Life Long Living included adaptations such as digital 'plumbing' to 
ensure homes were enabled for digital assistance as and when needed. 
National funding would be accessed for change management, for example 
ensuring families and practitioners were upskilled to use assistive technology.

 The position of the site meant that it would easily integrate into the wider 
network of other local cycle routes. It was requested that the paths were made 
multi-use to incorporate the needs of all non–motorised users, not just walkers 
and cyclists. Currently the Board was debating how the site could be linked to 
neighbouring communities as it was currently isolated by a motorway and dual 
carriageway. 

It was noted that the Home for Life Long Living standard had not been embedded 
into all Lancashire district councils' Local Plans. Additionally, it was reported that 
not all district councils across Lancashire had been asked to embed the ten 
Healthy Living Principles into future Section 106 Agreements.

Resolved: That

1. The achievements made by collaborative working with partners be 
acknowledged. 

2. In order to support Health in All Policies, the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing give consideration to writing to all Lancashire's district 
councils, except Fylde requesting them to consider:

Page 5



a) Embedding the principles of Home for Life Long Living (adaptable 
homes standards) into their Local Plans.

b) Embedding the ten Healthy Living Principles into future Section 106 
Agreements.

c) Ensuring that multi-user paths proposed in future developments cover 
all non-motorised users and also extend to the wider network.

6.  Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group

The report presented provided an overview of matters presented and considered 
by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meetings held on 20 February 2019 
and 13 March 2019.

Resolved: That the report of the Steering Group be received.

7.  Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The Work Programmes for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering 
Group were presented to the Committee. 

Resolved: that the report be noted.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 14 
May 2019 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C – The Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 14 May 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Social Prescribing
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

An overview of the key programmes of work (underway and proposed) for 
developing the digital infrastructure to support local social prescribing programmes 
across Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS).

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the report.

Background and Advice 

Linda Vernon, Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria and Michelle Pilling, East 
Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) will attend the meeting to present 
an overview of the current position and plans for developing the digital infrastructure 
to support local social prescribing programmes across Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS). A summary of this is set out at Appendix A. 
Detailed background information to this work is set out at Appendix B. 

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the report. 

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

The reports at Appendices A and B represent the views of Healthier Lancashire and 
South Cumbria and are not those of Lancashire County Council.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 8



Digital Social Prescribing Summary ~ presented to 

LCC Health Scrutiny Committee 14th May 2019 

1. Introduction

1.1. This document summarises the key programmes of work (underway and 

proposed) for developing the digital infrastructure to support local social 

prescribing programmes across Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated 

Care System (ICS).     

1.2. NHS England published its plans for implementing the Comprehensive Model 

of Personalised Care in January 2019, which sets out the full array of different 

delivery support actions that will be taken nationally to ensure effective 

implementation.   

The Comprehensive Model has six main evidence based components: 

(i) shared decision-making;

(ii) enabling choice, including legal rights to choice;

(iii) personalised care and support planning;

(iv) social prescribing and community-based support;

(v) supported self-management; and

(vi) personal health budgets and integrated personal budgets.

The deployment of these six components will deliver: 

 Whole-population approaches to supporting people of all ages and

their carers to manage their physical and mental health and wellbeing,

build community resilience, and make informed decisions and ch
[...]
s);

The issue of Period Poverty and how it can best be addressed

Contact for further information:
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Andrea Smith, sakthi.karunanithi@lancashire.gov.uk, 
andrea.smith@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report as requested by Full Council provides an outline of the issue of period 
poverty and how engagement with the work of the national government taskforce 
would further support a collaborative approach across Lancashire.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

1. Note the information contained in the report 

2. Formulate any recommendations on how to engage with the Government's 
joint taskforce on period poverty

3. Formulate any recommendations as to how to collaboratively develop and 
implement supportive interventions as a result, across Lancashire.

Background and Advice 

Full Council at its meeting held on 18 October 2018, resolved that:

"Council welcomes the recent commitment from the Scottish Government to tackle 
Period Poverty and the pledge from the Minister for Women, Victoria Atkins, to 
remove VAT from sanitary products following Brexit.

Council notes research that suggests one in ten girls have at some point been 
unable to afford sanitary products with 49% having missed an entire day of school 
because of their period.

Council also notes some of the work already going on in this area from the likes of 
Red Box, The Girl Guiding Association and the sanitary product manufacturer, 
Always. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



Council recognises however that whilst many women and girls will benefit from this, 
there is scope to work with partners to provide help to others who may be in 
vulnerable situations.

Lancashire County Council therefore:

 Instructs the Director of Public Health to produce a report to the Health 
Scrutiny Committee on the issue of Period Poverty and how it can best be 
addressed.

 Commits to work and consult with all our partners including the NHS, girls, 
Schools, Colleges, Uni
[...]
on to Lancashire.  

2. Sharing of best practice and evidence based approaches from this taskforce 
with a view to implementation in Lancashire in conjunction with our 
communities, schools and local partners including the NHS, girls, schools, 
colleges and universities.

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

1. Note the information contained in the report 

2. Formulate any recommendations on how to engage with the Government's 
joint taskforce on period poverty

3. Formulate any recommendations as to how to collaboratively develop and 
implement supportive interventions as a result, across Lancashire.

Page 63

https://plan-uk.org/media-centre/plan-international-uks-research-on-period-poverty-and-stigma
https://plan-uk.org/media-centre/plan-international-uks-research-on-period-poverty-and-stigma


Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 64



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 14 May 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group

Contact for further information:
Debra Jones, Tel: (01772) 537996, Democratic Services Officer,
Debra.jones@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Overview of matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering
Group at its meeting held on 17 April 2019.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive the report of its Steering Group.

Background and Advice 

The Steering Group is made up of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Health Scrutiny
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Conservative 
and Labour Groups.

The main purpose of the Steering Group is to manage the workload of the
Committee more effectively in the light
[...]
ouncil and all district councils to ensure 
provision is in place so that the strategy can be successful.

3. The county council takes every opportunity to respond to district council 
consultations on their forthcoming local plans to encourage the implementation of 
the Strategy's intentions.

4. The final approved Housing with Care and Support Strategy be circulated to all 
members of the Health Scrutiny Committee in May 2019.

5. An update report on the implementation of the Strategy be presented to the 
Health Scrutiny Committee in 12 months' time.

Page 72



Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 73



Page 74



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 14 May 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information:
Debra Jones, Tel: 01772 537996, Democratic Services Officer, 
Debra.Jones@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The work programme for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group 
is set out at appendix A.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to

1. Note and comment on the report.

2. Note that work programming for 2019/20 municipal year will be undertaken 
by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meeting scheduled for 
Wednesday 19 June 2019 at 10:30am.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work and potential topics to be undertaken and considered by the 
Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group for the remainder of the 2018/19 
municipal year is set out at appendix A, which includes the dates of all scheduled
Committee and Steering Group meetings. The work programme is presented to each 
meeting for i
[...]
r for 
Health and Wellbeing 
give consideration to 

-

Awaiting 
response 
from 
Cabinet

P
age 83



Appendix 'A'
Topic Scrutiny Purpose

(objectives, evidence, 
initial outcomes)

Scrutiny Method Lead 
Officers/organisations

Proposed
Date(s)

Recommendations Progress

writing to all 
Lancashire's district 
councils, except Fylde 
requesting them to 
consider:

a)  Embedding the 
principles of Home for 
Life Long Living 
(adaptable homes 
standards) into their 
Local Plans.

b)  Embedding the ten 
Healthy Living 
Principles into future 
Section 106 
Agreements.

c)  Ensuring that multi-
user paths proposed in 
future developments 
cover all non-motorised 
users and also extend 
to the wider network.

Social 
Prescribing

Overview and 
consultation on social 
prescribing 

Committee Linda Vernon, Healthier 
Lancashire and South 
Cumbria and Michelle 

14 May 2019

P
age 84



Appendix 'A'
Topic Scrutiny Purpose

(objectives, evidence, 
initial outcomes)

Scrutiny Method Lead 
Officers/organisations

Proposed
Date(s)

Recommendations Progress

Pilling, East Lancs 
CCG

Tackling 
period poverty

Full Council Notice of 
Motion 8 October 
2018 - a report on the 
issue and how it can 
best be addressed.

Committee Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, 
and Andrea Smith, LCC

14 May 2019

Future meeting dates: 

2019/20 – 2 July; 24 September; 5 November; 10 December; 4 February 2020; 31 March; and 13 May.

2 July 2019 – a) Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria ICS Five Year Local Strategy and b) Vascular Service Improvement

P
age 85



Appendix 'A'
Health Scrutiny Steering Group work programme

Topic Scrutiny Purpose
(objectives, evidence, initial 
outcomes)

Scrutiny 
Method 

Lead Officers Proposed
Date(s)

Recommendations Progress

Fylde Coast 
Integrated 
Care 
Partnership 
(ICP)

Update on the work of 
the partnership

Steering 
Group

Wendy Swift, 
Blackpool 
Teaching 
Hospitals 
Foundation Trust 
and Andrew 
Harrison, Fylde 
and Wyre CCG

15 June The Steering Group 
agreed t
[...]
, 18 December, 15 January 2020, 19 February, 11 March, and 16 April.
 
Other topics to be scheduled:

 Review of Mental health provision in A&E departments across Lancashire
 Integrated Care Partnerships (ICP) – Central Lancashire; Fylde Coast; Morecambe Bay; Pennine; West Lancashire
 Chorley A&E, GTD Healthcare and CCGs - performance
 NWAS – transformation strategy and future
 Secondary Mental Health Services in Lancashire – Charlotte Hammond, LCC

P
age 94



Appendix 'A'
 Disabled facilities grants and housing associations
 Assess and identify better joint working opportunities that might exist between the county council and the NHS 

(recommendation of the Local Authority Funding and Income Generation Task and Finish Group)

P
age 95



P
age 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2 April 2019
	4 Social Prescribing
	Appendix 1 Social Prescribing
	Appendix 2 Social Prescribing

	5 The issue of Period Poverty and how it can best be addressed
	6 Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group
	7 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 14th May, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Burrows 
N Hennessy 
S Holgate 
S C Morris 
M Pattison 
 

E Pope 
M Salter 
P Steen 
C Towneley 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council) 
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Alistair Morwood, (Chorley Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council) 
Councillor Viv Willder, (Fylde Borough Council) 
 

County Councillor Matthew Salter replaced County Councillor Charlie Edwards 
for this meeting only. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Margaret Brindle, Burnley Borough 
Council, Barbara Ashworth, Rossendale Council and G Hodson, West Lancashire 
Borough Council. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2 April 2019 

 
County Councillor Towneley requested the following points of accuracy be made 
to the minutes: 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

Item 5 Whyndyke Garden Village: 
 
Page 5 in the agenda 
 
It was requested that the paths were made multi-use to incorporate the needs of 
all non-motorised users including equestrians, not just walkers and cyclists. 
 
Page 6 in the agenda 
 

1. c) Ensuring that multi-user paths proposed in future developments cover 
all non-motorised users, including equestrians and also extend to the 
wider network.  

 
The Chair, County Councillor Britcliffe also requested that the following point of 
accuracy be made to the minutes: 
 
Item 6 Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group: 
 
Page 6 in the agenda 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

1. The report be noted. 
 

2. The factual error in relation to the report of Steering Group presented at 
the Committee's meeting on 11 December 2018 be noted. 

 
Resolved: That subject to the above amendments the minutes from the meeting 
held on 2 April 2019 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Social Prescribing 

 
The Chair welcomed Linda Vernon, Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Integrated Care System (ICS); Kathryn Kavanagh, West Lancashire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and Christine Blythe, Burnley Pendle and 
Rossendale Council for Voluntary Service (CVS). 
 
The report presented provided an overview for developing the digital 
infrastructure to support local social prescribing programmes across the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS). 
 
The Committee provided feedback regarding the report and sought further 
clarification as follows: 
 

 It was explained that the Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria ICS viewed 
social prescribing as a way of enabling people to access the wider 
community. NHS England described the process as a patient being referred to 
a link worker to guide them to resources in their area, such as social groups, 
in order to treat and prevent health issues. Digital social prescribing referred 



 
3 

 

to the technology that could support the process, such as a robust and 
accurate directory of trusted services and platforms to assist healthcare 
professionals to make appropriate referrals. 

 

 The GP determined which services best serve patients in terms of health and 
the digital model explored how this can be achieved without the face to face 
interaction, when this is the preferred option for the individual. This would help 
to develop effective pathways that work well for local communities. The NHS 
long term plan had pledged to fund more link workers within primary care 
networks across England and their remit would include tackling motivational 
issues. GP time was still important to explore the problems presented, the 
best way to address them and how best to signpost the person. It was 
confirmed that currently in East Lancashire, the CVS link worker connected 
with the patient and agreed an appropriate personalised pathway. It was 
noted that not everyone wanted the GP face to face interaction and the digital 
platform would enable everyone to access social prescribing. Additional 
funding from East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group had enabled the 
CVS to promote community services.  

 

 Some members expressed concern that the model built expectations to 
prescribe to voluntary and community organisations that were not sustainable 
in the longer term due to lack of funding. The Institute of Fiscal Studies (IFS) 
had warned in a recent report on inequalities of the impact of social 
determinants on public mental and physical health. Such issues in society 
would benefit significantly from social prescribing. It was clarified that the NHS 
funding focus was on providing link workers, however there had to be 
community services to connect with to enable the initiative to work. Only 20% 
of health outcomes were related to health care and the rest were influenced 
by socio economic factors.  The CVS were also concerned regarding the 
impact on organisations as referrals increased. Grants had been made 
available to such services from CCGs and from other local businesses for 
social prescribing and further investment would be required, particularly for 
voluntary organisations. It was confirmed that the West Lancashire CCG also 
worked with the local CVS to enable a connection with the third sector and 
this was critical to the success of the initiative. The CCG were able to directly 
commission services with organisations that were able to provide a contract. 

 

 Some members expressed concern regarding the description as a sickness 
model rather than a wellness model, and suggested this initiative was 
duplicating work already in place at district council level. It was explained that 
the work had been commissioned as a result of people presenting at the GP 
with no medical issues and the initiative aimed to find an interface to address 
issues that couldn't be resolved in a short visit with the GP. The work built on 
collaboration and aimed to prevent duplication by sharing information, 
including the good work already in place and presenting this to the public. It 
was suggested that the information from the report be shared with district 
councils to enhance collaboration and prevent duplication of work. 

 
 



 
4 

 

In response to further questions it was confirmed that: 
 

 The list of social prescribing initiatives in the report provided an example of 
what was available but was not exhaustive.  

 

 Social isolation in rural communities and the importance of link workers 
having a good working knowledge of the community they work in had been 
considered to ensure effective social prescribing to the smallest groups and 
services. The model was co-produced with GP's and community groups to 
support a dual health programme. 
 

 Kendal Town Council had teamed up with Lancaster University to create a 
mobile device application called the 'Mobile Age App' which mapped the 
directory of services in the area against bus routes to determine the feasibility 
of accessing social prescribed services. It was anticipated this would identify 
any gaps in services and the transport infrastructure currently in place.  

 

 The digital work had been undertaken to empower those who preferred this, 
however it was clear this was not a viable solution for everyone. The digital 
platform would free up capacity for link workers and healthcare professionals 
for those who required face to face interaction. The initiative aimed to provide 
a spectrum of resources. The platform had been co-designed in conjunction 
with a consultation with service users representing groups such as Age UK to 
ensure individual needs were taken into consideration.  

 

 Members recommended building links with other local universities as well as 
Lancaster, such as the University of Central Lancashire and Edge Hill 
University. 
 

Resolved: That 
 

1. The report giving an overview of key programmes of work for developing 
the digital infrastructure to support local social prescribing programmes 
across the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System be 
noted. 

 
2. The Health Scrutiny Committee receive an update on progress with the 

programme of work in 12 months. 
 
5.   The issue of Period Poverty and how it can best be addressed 

 
Andrea Smith, Public Health Specialist presented a report, providing an outline of 
the issue of period poverty and how engagement with the national government 
taskforce would further support a collaborative approach across Lancashire.  
 
It was explained that the council were currently awaiting the outcome of the 
government taskforce recommendations before formulating its response. 
 



 
5 

 

In response to questions it was confirmed that: 
 

 It was not clear if the Council's Corporate Communications Group had 
been requested to carry out a campaign regarding period poverty or if 
Lancashire Youth Zone had been asked to assist in any campaigns or 
education programmes. However it was likely that both service areas 
would be involved in taking forward the outcome of the government's 
taskforce recommendations and a further update would be provided. 
 

 It would be beneficial to have a collaborative approach with district 
councils and other partners such as the providers of school nursing to the 
task force recommendations. 

 
Members made the following observations: 
 

 The link between period poverty and pupils in receipt of free school meals 
was highlighted and a member shared their experience in a school 
working with students on formulating a plan on how best to address the 
issue. It was suggested that as central government had pledged funding 
for both primary and secondary schools an action plan could be presented 
to the Schools Forum. 

 With regard to addressing the stigma of period poverty, this should be with 
regard to people of all ages and gender.  

 

 Members requested more specific detail and information to enable 
measurement of success. It was confirmed that there was a link within the 
report for UK data and that the council would link with other counties to 
understand the issues around stigma and lack of knowledge. The positive 
work done in local business and groups to raise awareness was also 
referenced.   

 
Resolved: That  
 

1. The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Members for 'Health and 
Wellbeing' and 'Children, Young People and Skills' give consideration to 
implement an education programme and campaign to address the issue of 
period poverty across all schools in Lancashire in partnership with 
Lancashire YouthZone, Lancashire Care Foundation Trust, Blackpool 
Teaching Hospitals Trust and VirginCare. 

 
2. CC Hennessy be appointed as rapporteur to report to the Health Scrutiny 

Committee on the activities of the Government's joint taskforce on period 
poverty in the UK. 

 
6.   Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group 

 
The report presented provided an overview of matters presented and considered 
by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meeting held on 17 April 2019. 



 
6 

 

 
Resolved: That the report of the Steering Group be received. 
 
7.   Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 

 
The Work Programmes for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering 
Group were presented to the Committee.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

1. The report be noted. 
 

2. The work programming for the 2019/20 municipal year would be 
undertaken by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meeting 
scheduled for Wednesday 19 June at 10:30am. 

 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 2 
July 2019 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C – The Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


